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1 BRYCE (John), printer: The Smallest English Dictionary in the World. Comprising, 

besides the ordinary and newest words in the language short explanations of a large number 

of scientific, philosophical, literary and technical terms.   Glasgow: John Bryce and Son, [no 

date]. [c. 1893].  32mo, 32 x 18 mms., pp. 348, engraved portrait of Johnson as frontispiece, 
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bound in publisher's red leather, with "Bryce's English Dictionary" on front cover and 

(vertically) "Pears" on the rear cover, contained in a plain metal case, lacking the magnifying 

glass that acts as circular window, and the circular mounting is loose, but present.       £200 

Bryce published six of these miniatures in the 1890s, all contained in a metal box or boxes. 

 

 

2 BUSBY (Thomas): A Complete Dictionary of Music. To which is prefixed, A 

Familiar Introduction to the First 

Principles of that Science. London:  

Printed for R. Phillips, No. 71. St. Paul’s 

Church-Yard; Sold by T. Hurst, 

Paternoster-Row, and by All Book and 

Music Sellers [T. Davison, White-

Friars], no date. 1794.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Small 8vo, 156 x 92 mms., 

pp. xxxiii [xxxiv advert for Busby’s 

forthcoming “History of Music, From 

the Earliest Times, to the Year 1800”], 

folding leaf of music (included in 

collation) at page xx,  unpaginated 

[296], water mark “1794” visible on 

lower margin of D4, bound in early 18th 

century half olive morocco, gilt spine, 

marbled boards; binding a little rubbed, 

but a very good copy, with the binder’s ticket of Rider & Hall, Bookbinder’s [sic], Slater 

Court, Castle Street, Liverpool, on the upper margin of the front paste-down end-paper.  

        £850 

Busby (1755-1838) was an organist and composer, turned man of letters. This work, written 

with the assistance of Samuel Arnold (1740-1802) is one of his earlier ones, ODNB suggests 

that it was published “about 1801,” and other references give the 

date as 1786, the ESTC gives it as "ca. 1794" (the paper is water-

marked 1794) and lists no earlier editions.  New Grove suggests 

1783 - 86, when the work was issued in parts in The New Musical 

Magazine. In his Preface, however, Busy refers to this printing as 

the first edition, and the advert on p. [xxxiv] offers “Speedily will 

be published...A History of Music, From the earliest Times to the 

Year 1800,” which suggests a date after 1800 for this edition. 

Several other editions followed in both England and America. 

Busby also was responsible for the first musical periodical in 

England, The Monthly Musical Journal (1800), though only four 

numbers were published. His other works include The Grammar 

of Music (1818); A History of Music (1819), largely compiled 

from Burney and Hawkins; and a translation of Lucretius. As a 

composer, his themes were often literary. He set Pope's Messiah 

to music, apparently with some success, and then turned his 

attention to setting to music Gray's Progress of Poetry, Pope's Ode on St. Cecilia's Day, and a 

cantata from Ossian, but these were apparently never performed. He was considered 

something of a hack as a writer of music, and was more respected as a literary author. 

 



3 

 

3 DICTIONARY. A Compendious Geographical Dictionary Containing, a concise 

description of the 

most remarkable 

places, ancient and 

modern, in Europe, 

Asia, Africa, & 

America, 

interspersed with 

historical anecdotes. 

To which are added, 

a chronological 

table from the 

creation to the 

present time; a 

monthly list of all 

the fixed fairs in 

England and Wales; 

and, a table of the 

Coins of the Various Nations, and their values in English money. To the whole is prefixed, 

An Introduction, exhibiting a view of the Newtonian system of the Planets, &c.  The Second 

Edition.  London: Printed for W. Peacock..., 1795.  12mo (in 6s), 132 x 82 mms., pp. [iv], 33 

[34 - 369 text and indexes, 370 blank], 7 folding engraved maps, coloured in outline, 

contemporary straight-grain red morocco, gilt borders, gilt spine, all edges gilt.  A very good 

copy.                  £500 

 

4 DICTIONARY. A Compendious Geographical and Historical Grammar:  Exhibiting 

a Brief Survey 

of the 

Terraqueous 

Globe; and 

shewing the 

Situation, 

Extent, 

Boundaries, 

and Divisions 

of the various 

Countries; 

their chief 

Towns, 

Mountains, 

Rivers, 

Climates, and 

Productions; 

their Governments, Revenues, Commerce, and their Sea and Land Forces; Likewise, The 

Religion, Language, Literature, Customs, and Manners of the respective Inhabitants of the 

Different Nations; and also, a concise view of the Political History of the several Empires, 

Kingdoms, and States. Embellished with Maps.  The Second Edition, Corrected and 

considerably Improved.  London: Printed for W. Peacock & Sons, and J. Scatcherd,  1802.  

12mo (in 6s), 132 x 82 mms., pp. xxviii, 408 [409 - 415 Index, 416 blank], 13 folding 
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engraved plates coloured in outline, contemporary straight-grain red morocco, gilt borders, 

gilt spine, all edges gilt.  A very good copy.         £500 

The first edition of this work, published in 1795, was edited by John Mair. 

 

 

5 DICTIONARY. The Historian's Pocket Dictionary; Annexing Dates to The 

Memorable Occurrences, from 

The Earliest Period of History to 

The Present Time...  Also The 

Sovereigns of England and 

Scotland, Distinguished 

Painters, &c. and Eminent Men 

of all Professions. London: 

Printed for J. Murray..., and T. 

Wilkie..., no date [1789]  12mo, 

134 x 78 mms., pp. viii, 352, 

contemporary calf, with the 

contemporary autograph “Mr. 

Campbell,” and very faintly in 

pencil, “Hisy. of the 1687 

[?1607] Chless by F von 

Manning, Translated by Lord 

Egerton [transcription not 

guaranteed]” on the recto of the front free end-paper and later notes on the verso of the rear 

free end-paper, spine gilt to a crown motif in compartments, red leather label; spine chipped 

at base, front cover holding on for dear life.        £250 
“Sometimes Murray even fabricated controversy to gain free publicity.  The publication of 

his Historian’s Pocket Dictionary in 1789 led to a case at the King’s Bench (1 Dec. 1789( in 

which the Reverend John Trusler charged that Murray’s book was a piracy of his 

Chronology, or the Historians Vade Mecum (1768).  Murray had even reprinted Trusler’s 

obvious errors.  The press reported the case, but one newspaper saw through the ‘farcical 

dispute’ and exposed Murray (Master Calves-skin) and Truster (Doctor Sapscull)....” 

(William Zachs: The First John Murray [1998[, pp. 198 - 199.)   

Zachs 731. ESTC copies in Aberdeen, BL, NLS, Leighton, Private, National Trust; Cornell, 

Library Company of Philadelphia, McMaster, Laval. 

 

UNIQUE PRESENTATION COPY BY AUTHOR 

TO LORD CASTLEREAGH 

 

6 [DOWSON (Emerson)]: The Youth's Spelling, Pronouncing, 

and Explanatory Theological Dictionary of the New Testament,  in 

which all the words of the  Four Leading Parts of Speech Are arranged 

under their respective Heads, with the Pronunciation Annexed, and the 

Explanation give in as Simple, Clear, and Concise a Manner as 

Possible.  To which is added, An Essay by Way of Introduction on the 

Several Parts of Speech, and also a Correct Alphabetical Index. 

London:  Printed and Published for the Author, By W. Booth, Duke 

Street, Manchester Sq...,  1818.  FIRST AND ONLY EDITION.  

12mo (in 6s), 172 x 100 mms., pp. xxxvi,  409 [410 blank], 

contemporary half calf,  gilt spine marbled boards.  A very good copy 
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with additional and unique engraved presentation leaf inserted between title-page and 

Preface: To/ the Rt. Honble Lord Viscount/ Castlereagh/ 

The Friend of Mr. Pitt/ Presented by the Author/ as a 

testimony of Duty & Respect/ 7th Jany 1820.”    £500 

The recipient was Robert Stewart, Viscount Castlereagh 

and second Marquess of Londonderry (1769–1822), the 

Dublin-born Irish parliamentarian and supporter of the 

union with Great Britain.  He was later a member of 

William Pitt’s government, as Foreign Secretary and Leader 

of the House, 1812 - 1822.  Interestingly, George III died 

on 29 January, shortly before the date of the presentation.  

He was fiercely attacked by politicians, the literatti and the 

glitterati; Shelley in The Mask of Anarchy (1819), wrote of 

him, “I met Murder on the way--/ He had a mask like 

Castlereagh.”  

I have found out very little about Emerson Dowson, but his 

book was reviewed in The Evangelical Magazine and 

Missionary Chronicle in 1820: “On taking up this book, we 

felt happy to find that a fellow Christian had been so 

laboriously and worthily employed, 

in preparing and compiling this 

Dictionary.... [I]f to teach young 

persons to cultivate their 

understanding and convey religious 

instruction in a pleasing form be 

praiseworthy; and if, moreover, to 

have executed his task with 

considerable ability and fidelity be 

also commendable, we may safely 

recommend this work to the 

attention of all such youthful 

readers as are desirous of fully 

understanding the New Testament, 

the common and glorious charter of 

our salvation.” 
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7 GRASSINEAU (James):  A Musical Dictionary;  Being a Collections of Terms and 

Characters, As well Ancient as Modern; Including 

the Historical, Theoretical, and Practical Parts of 

Music:  As also, an Explanation of some Parts of 

the Doctrine of the Antients; Interspersed with 

Remarks on their Method and Practice, and 

curious Observations on the Phaenomena of 

Sound Mathematically considered, As it’s 

Relations and Proportions constitute Intervals, 

And those again Concords and Discords.  The 

whole carefully abstracted from the best Authors 

in the Greek, Latin, Italian, French, and English 

Languages.   London: Printed [by C. Jephson] for 

J. Wilcox...,  1740.  FIRST EDITION.  8vo (in 

4s), pp. v [vi blank], ix - x, ix - xii, 347 [348 adverts], music 

illustrations in text, 4 folding engraved plates, Z2 in cancelled 

state, contemporary calf; joints slightly cracked (but firm), lacks 

label.  With the autograph of Thomas Inskip on the first page of 

text, and his surname on the front paste-down end-paper, and T 

Inskip on the title-page.            £850 

Much of the material in this work derives from the work of the 

French musicologist, Sebastien de Brossard, as well as other 

contemporary sources.  “While Grassineau’s Dictionary awaits 

serious studies in textual criticism, it can be said to be the most 

important dictionary of music published in Britain until the 

translation of Rousseau’s.  In 1769, after Grassineau’s death [in 

1767], it was reissued with a separate appendix containing 

articles from Rousseau’s dictionary; the editor is unknown” 

(New Grove).   

ESTC on-line lists two separate entries for a 1740 printing, but 

does not distinguish between them in any noticeable way, except 

for locations. 

 

8 HOWELL (James): Lexicon Tetraglotton, an English-French-Italian-Spanish 

Dictionary: Whereunto is adjoined A large Nomenclature 

of the proper Terms (in all the four) belonging to several 

Arts and Sciences, to Recreations, to Professions both 

Liberal and Mechanick, &c.  Divided into Fiftie two 

Sections; Wit another Volume of the Choicest Proverbs In 

all the said Toungs, (consisting of divers compleat Tomes) 

and the English translated into the other Three, to take off 

the reproch which useth to be cast upon Her, That She is 

but barren in this point, and those Proverbs She hath are 

but flat and empty.  Moreover, There are sundry familiar 

Letters and Verses running all in Proverbs, which the 

Author thought fit to annex hereunto, and make 

Intelligible, for their great Antiquity and Weight: Lastly, 

there are five Centuries of New Sayings, which, in trace of 

Time, may serve for Proverbs to Posterity.  By the 

Labours, and Lucubrations of James Howell, Esq;  
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London,  Printed by J[ohn]. G[rismond] for Samuel Thomson at the Bishops head in St. Pauls 

Church-yard. 1660.  FIRST EDITION.  Folio, 328 x 205 mms., pp. [x], 4, [312], 24, 10, [8], 

28, [8], 24, [6], 32, [8], 40, including half-title, engraved 

allegorical frontispiece (waterstained on verso), title-page in 

red and black, bound in mid to late 18th century calf, gilt 

border on covers, spine gilt in compartments, black leather 

label; lower front joint wormed, corners worn, some  nicks 

and scratches to binding, but a very good copy.         £1500 

Howell’s fulsome dedication to Charles II, claiming himself to 

be, “among those myriads of Loyall Soules who rejoyce at 

your Majesties return, I am one who upon the knee of a 

panting heart, as well as those of the Body doth send up 

flaming oblations of thankfullnesse to just Heven for thie 

Great and seasonable Blessing....”  Howell (?1594 - 1666) 

began his career working in a glass factory, but later found 

employment in various capacities with the aristocracy.  An 

industrious and gifted scholar and linguist, he spent some time 

on the continent and seemed to be reading 18 hours a day.  His 

loyalty to Charles II led to his imprisonment in 1643, so the 

purple prose dedication probably marks the relief he felt when he was released.  THe present 

work “as supported by Bulstrode Whitelocke, a frequent correspondent and reader of 

Howell's works from 1654 until the Restoration” (Diary of Bulstrode Whitelocke, 50; 

ODNB).  In that ODNB articles, D. R. Woolf remarks, “Howell has not had a modern 

biographer but his many works in verse and prose were the fruit of a significant literary life 

stretching from the end of England's Renaissance to the very different age ushered in with the 

Restoration. Howell's career and thought have never been fully appreciated. While most of 

his political works lacked the depth of learning or acuity of intellect of the treatises of major 

contemporary thinkers such as Selden or Hobbes they are significant statements of the 

moderate royalist position throughout the 1640s and 1650s.” 

 

 

9 JOHNSON (Samuel): Johnson's Dictionary of the English Language, containing 

many additional words not to be met with in former pocket 

editions.  Accentuated for pronunciation on the basis of Walker; 

also, A Compendium of Chronology, prepared expressly for this 

work, by Edmund Bellchambers, Editor of “A new general 

Biographical Dictionary,” “Goldsmith’s Natural History,” &c..  

To which is added, a variety of important information on useful 

subjects. Glasgow: D. A. Borrenstein, St. Enoch Square, and at 

Skinner Street, London,  1840.  16mo, 104 x 64 mms., pp. [iv], 

296, contemporary embossed cloth to a geometric design, gilt 

spine (very faint), all edges gilt; corners a bit worn, but a good 

to very good copy with the contemporary autograph “John 

Murray” on the recto of the front paste-down end-paper.  The 

autograph has a vague resemblance to that of the second John 

Murray (1778 - 1843).       £250 

An Edmund Bellchambers appears in the Bankruptcy Directory, 

1820 - 1843, when he was active as a writer, editor, and 

journalist.     



8 

 

Not traced in Fleeman.  OCLC locates a copy at Stanford.  Centre de Services Partagés in 

Quebec lists a copy (possibly an ecopy), but with 194 pages 

 
 

 

 

10 JOHNSON (Samuel): Johnson's Dictionary of the English Language, containing 

many additional words not to be met with 

in former pocket editions.  Accentuated 

for pronunciation on the basis of Walker; 

also, A Compendium of Chronology, 

prepared expressly for this work.  To 

which is added, a variety of important 

information on useful subjects. Belfast: 

Simms and M’Intyre, Donegall Street, 

1841.  16mo, 108 x 68 mms., pp. 288, 

engraved portrait of Johnson as 

frontispiece, contemporary embossed 

cloth to an Arabasque pattern, gilt title on 

spine, all edges gilt; shake in casing, front 

free end-paper removed, top of spine 

chipped and in penceil on front paste-

down end-paper, [? “Amy de Formey 

Monyman”].        £200 

Similar to Fleeman 56.IMD/180 but with different wording on title-page, locating a copy at 

InTHI.  There are also copies at the Bodleian; Sweet Brian and Cincinnati Public Library. 
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11 LETTER-WRITER, THE COMPLETE:  The Complete Letter-Writer,   containing 

Familiar Letters on the Most common Occasions in Life.  Also, A Variety of elegant Letters 

for the Direction and Embellishment of Style, on Business, Duty, Amusement, Love, 

Courtship, Marriage, Friendship, and other Subjects, To which is prefixed a Plain and 

Compendious Grammar Of the English Language, With Directions for writing Letters, and 

the proper Forms of Address.  At the End are given Forms of Message-Cards, and a copious 

English Spelling Dictionary.   London: Printed for the Booksellers,  1798.  12mo (in 6s), pp. 

viii, [13] - 232 [233 - 278 “English Spelling Dictionary”], engraved frontispiece, 

contemporary sheepskin (worn); covers detached.  Despite the apparent absence of 2 leaves 

after the Contents, the text appears complete;  p. [13] is the first page in gathering B.  The 

leaf after the title-page is signed A3, but the verso is paginated “iv,” and the work may lack a 

half-title or initial blank, as the frontispiece is tipped onto the title-page.  Other copies of this 

work have a four-page Preface following the Contents.            £250 

The earliest edition that I can locate with this exact title in ESTC is one printed in 1773 in 

Edinburgh; the latest is 1797, a year before the imprint in this case, printed in Salem, 

Massachusetts.  The latest British imprint found in ESTC is in 1796, in Edinburgh (T. Ross 

for G. Peattie, Leith; and another for J. Fairbairn), with another in London ( A. Millar, W. 

Law; and R. Cater; And for Wilson, Spence, and Mawman, York); the latter has a plate, the 

former does not.  All these imprints have a specific publisher or publishers, and it is only this 

apparently unrecorded 1798 issue that is “Printed for the Booksellers.” 

 

 

 

12 MACBEAN (Alexander):  A Dictionary of the Bible; or, an Explanation of the 

Proper Names and Difficult Words in the Old and New Testament, accented as they ought to 

be pronounced. With Other Useful 

Particulars, For Those Who Would 

Understand The Sacred Scriptures, And 

Read Them With Propriety.  The Second 

Edition, Corrected and Enlarged.  London: 

Printed for G. G. J. & J. Robinson, W. 

Goldsmith, Scatcherd & Whitaker...,  

1792.  12mo, 178 x 98 mms., unpaginated, 

pp. [192], 

including three 

leaves of adverts 

at end, but 

without half-

title, 

contemporary 

mottled calf, 

with spine slightly adversely affected; lacks label, but a good copy 

with the armorial bookplate of Abel John Ram Esq. on the front 

paste-down end-paper.       £250 

Little is of known of MacBean’s life, though he clearly obtained a 

degree at some stage, probably from a Scottish university, where 

the first degree was an A. M.  Dr. Johnson took pity on him, found 

him literary work, and wrote a preface to his Dictionary of Ancient 

Geography (1773), in which, according to Johnson, MacBean “had 

given as much labour to Capua as to Rome.”  MacBean spent most of his life in great 
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poverty; when he died in 1784, Johnson said of him, “He was very pious; he was very 

innocent; he did no ill, and of doing good a continual tenour of distress allowed him few 

opportunities.”    

ESTC 006390985 locates copies in BL (2), Cambridge, Bodleian, National Trust, Longleat 

House; Notre Dame, Yale; Toronto, McMaster. 

 

13 [MAUNDER (Samuel)]: The Little Classic, and Chronological Companion.  Being a 

Guide to the Study of Mythology, Ancient History, and Ancient Geography; With the Lading 

Events of General 

History, 

alphabetically 

arranged.  To which 

is added, The 

Miniature Law 

Dictionary.  The 

whole extracted 

from Maunder’s 

treasure of 

Knowledge.  Sold 

by all Booksellers. 

London Printed and 

Published by W. S. 

Johnson... [no date], 

1847.  32mo, 78 x 

42 mms., pp. [ii],  256, 155, [4], 4 - 84, engraved frontispiece, additional engraved title-page, 

original publisher’s gilt cloth with lozenge shape on each cover, spine blocked in gilt with 

title “Maunder’s Little Treasury,” all edges gilt; joints a little rubbed and worn, with the 

autograph ownership of G. Berry 1946 on the front paste-down end-paper.         £350 

Samuel Maunder (1785 - 1849) was an indefatigable compiler of reference works. ODNB 

notes: “Maunder's first book was The Little Lexicon, or, Multum in 

parvo of the English Language (1825). His next book, The 

Treasury of Knowledge and Library of Reference (1830), sold 

over 200,000 copies. The Biographical Treasury (1838) was 

frequently revised and reprinted and was brought up to date by W. 

L. R. Cates (1873, 1882). An interesting feature, used elsewhere, 

is the snippets of information and moral maxims printed in the 

four margins of each page. Other Treasuries were devoted to 

belles lettres (1841), history (1844), natural history (1848), and 

geography (1856 and 1860).”  He died at his home in Gibson 

Square, Islington, on 30 April 1849.   

Uncommon.  WorldCat locates copies of an 1847 imprint by 

Darton and Co in at University of Virginia, University of Indiana; 

no copies with the Johnson imprint located. 
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LOUIS KINDSCHER’S COPY 

 

14 ROUSSEAU (Jean Jacques): Dictionnaire de Musique.  A Paris,  Chez la Veuve 

Duchesne...,  1768.  FIRST EDITION.  4to, 251 

x 194 mms., pp. ix [x - xii Avertissement and 

Errata], 548 [but 556] [557 - 558 Approbation, 

559 - 560 blank], 13 folding engraved plates, 

contemporary mottled calf, spine ornately gilt in 

compartments, red leather label; base of spine 

wormed, top of spine chipped, slight wear to 

joints, but a good copy with the autograph and 

date (15 October 1822) of the German 

composer and musician Louis Kindscher (1800 

- 1875) on the lower margin of the recto of the 

front free end-paper.  Kindscher has annotated 

the work copiously    £2500 

Thomas Hunt described Rousseau’s 

Dictionnaire as “a vital force in determining 

musical thought in the second half of the 

[eighteenth] century.” Rousseau's compendium is widely considered the first modern music 

dictionary. Conceived partly as a corrective to his articles on 

music for the Encyclopédie by Diderot and d'Alembert, which 

were completed in haste and contained factual errors, its 

influence on subsequent works of its kind was profound.  

According to New Grove, Rousseau’s long essays contained “its 

most valuable material.”  Kindscher (aka Heinrich Karl Ludwig 

Kindscher) bought and presumably annotated the book when he 

was only 22 and studying with Johann Gottfried Schicht (1753 - 

1823), shortly before Schicht’s death.  This was possibly one of 

his textbooks, as the end-papers and the engraved music leaves 

are full of annotations; other annotations are loosely inserted on 

separate sheets of paper.  Little seems to be know about him, 

though he wrote interesting and useful essays for the 

Allgemeine musikalische Zeitung.  He also seems to have been 

something of a collector of books and manuscripts: an 18th 

century theorist and composer called Friedrich Suppig (about 

whom even less is known) drafted an essay entitled 

“Labyrinthus musicus,” which contains a short preface and a musical composition entitled 

Fantasia, which uses all 24 keys and is 

intended for an enharmonic keyboard 

with 31 notes per octave and pure major 

thirds.  In 1863, the document was in 

the possession of Louis Kindscher of 

Köthen who mentioned the work in the 

periodical Euterpe (22, 1863).     

Tchemerzine-Scheler V, 553. 
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15 SAINSBURY (John S.):   A Dictionary of Musicians,  from the Earliest Ages to the 

Present Time.  Comprising the most 

Important Biographical Contents of the 

works of Gerber, Choron, and Fayolle, 

Count Orloff, Dr. Burney, Sir John 

Hawkins, &c. &c.  Together with upwards 

of a Hundred Original Memoirs of the 

most Eminent Living Musicians; and a 

Summary of the History of Music.  Second 

Edition.    London: Printed for Sainsbury 

and Co....and sold by Longman...,  1827.  

2 volumes.  8vo, 200 x 130 mms., pp. 

lxxii, 401 [402 blank, 403 printer’s 

imprint, 404 blank]; [iv], 561 [562 text, 

563 printer’s imprint, 564 blank], 

including half-titles, contemporary cloth, 

with marbled cloth pasted over spines, 

paper labels; hinges cracked, but a 

reasonably good copy.           £250 

John Sainsbury was a London bookseller and publisher.  He compiled and published this 

work anonymously first in 1824, reissued it in 1825, then revised and expanded it for this 

second edition.  New Grove notes that his “avowed intention was to publicize the merits of 

British musicians, whom he considered to have been unjustly neglected in the recent foreign 

dictionaries of Charon, Fayolle, and Gerber.”  He has relied on these works, but he began 

corresponding in 1823 with living musicians for details of their life and works and 

incorporates some of the results in this work.  (Some of their replies can be seen in the Euling 

Library at the University of Glasgow.)  While many of the factual elements of the work have 

to be juxtaposed with more recent scholarship, Sainsbury often provides insights into early 

19th century perceptions of musical works that would seem absurd today: of Mozart’s Cosi 

Fan Tutte, he says “would have flourished better in the hands of Cimarosa; Mozart never 

succeeded when the triflings of love were to be depicted, that passion having been with him, 

throughout his life, either a blessing or misfortune.”   

 

 

16 SCHINDLER (Valentin): Lexicon Pentaglotton, Hebraicum, Chaldaicum, Syriacum, 

Talmudico-Rabbinicum, et Arabicum. In Qvo Omnes 

Voces Hebraeae, Chaldaeae, Syrae, Rabbinicae & 

Arabicae, adjectis hincinde Persicis, Aethiopicis & 

Turcicis, ordine Alphabetico, sub suis singulae Radicibus 

degest[a]e continentur ... ; Variorvm Item, Interpretvm 

Difficiles, ac discrepantes sententiae conferuntur, & 

examinantur; Cum triplici Indice: 1. Abbreviaturarum 

Hebraearum copiosissimo. 2. Nominum propriorum hoc 

Lexico citatorum. 3. Omnium vocum Latinarum, quibus 

dicta Idiomata explicantur, locupletisimo.... Hanoviae. 

Typis Joannis Jacobi Hennei, 1612.  Large folio, 327 x 

207 mms., pp. [xvi], 1992 columns, pp. [152], attractively 

bound in  19th full panelled calf, spine richly gilt in 

compartments, black leather label; some slight wear to 
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binding, but a very good to fine copy of this major work on semitic languages.     £1250 

Schindler (1543 - 1604), a professor of Hebrew and oriental languages was said to have 

worked for decades on this dictionary, which translates Hebrew and four other semitic 

languages into Latin.  In his Christian Hebraism in the 

Reformation Era (1500-1660) (2012), Stephen G. Burnett 

takes account of the comparative similarity of Hebrew and 

other semitic languages, and the study of them in the early 17th 

century.  Referring to Schindler’s “massive” work as 

“particularly important because it was the first attempt to 

produce a universal Semitic reference dictionary that provided 

information on biblical Hebrew, Rabbinic Hebrew, targumic 

and Talmudic Aramaic and even Arabic.”  In his 2013 study of 

Arabic and Semitic Languages, Arabic and Islamic Studies in 

the Seventeenth Century, Jan Loop  amusingly remarks that “In 

the long run, the study of oriental languages had consequences 

which proved fatal for the divine status of Hebrew.  By 

referring to the cornucopia of words, letters, and nations 

involved in this rich language, Valentin Schindler is reported 

to have championed the opinion - privately, to be sure - that 

Arabic was older than Hebrew.” 

 

 

17 SCURVEY (Ed) and Bob Charlies: Kutchin: Indian Words and Meanings.  

Whitehorse, Yukon, Canada Published by The Whitehorse Star Ltd [no date] [1974]  Small 

12mo, 140 x 108 

mms., pp. [12], 

printed on stiff orange 

paper, stapled at folds, 

with illustration on 

front cover and on 

recto of first leaf after 

title-page.  A fine 

copy.             £250 

According to the 

Alaskan State Library 

catalogue, this is a 

dictionary of the 

language “Kuchin 

Athapaskan.”  The 

language is also 

known as the “Gwich'in language”, and has gone under other names as well, including of 

course “Kutchin” (the name used on the title page of this book), a variant of the spelling 

“Kuchin.”  Wikipedia says, “Few Gwichʼin speak their indigenous Gwich’in language, which 

is in the Athabaskan language family. There are two main dialects of Gwich’in, eastern and 

western, which are delineated roughly at the United States-Canadian border. Each village has 

unique dialect differences, idioms, and expressions. The Old Crow people in the northern 

Yukon have approximately the same dialect as those bands living in Venetie and Arctic 

Village, Alaska. According to the UNESCO Interactive Atlas of the World’s Languages in 

Danger, Gwich’in is now a ‘severely endangered’ language, with fewer than 150 fluent 

speakers in Alaska and another 250 in northwest Canada. Innovative language revitalization 



14 

 

projects are underway to document the language, and to enhance the writing and translation 

skills of younger Gwich'in speakers.”    

Copies located in Peabody Essex Museum, Library and Archives Canada, Inuvik Centennial 

Library, University of Alberta Libraries, Alaska State Library, and Newberry. 

 

18 SHAW (Ferdinando):  A Summary of the Bible: Or, the Principal Heads of Natural, 

and Revealed Religion; Alphabetically disposed in the Words of Scripture only. With 

Marginal Readings and Parallel Texts. Adapted to the Uses of a Scripture-Dictionary, 

Common-Place Book, Concordance and Comment.  London: Printed for Thomas Cox, at the 

Lamb under the Royal Exchange; Richard Ford, at the Angel in the Poultry; Richard Hett, at 

the Bible and Crown in the Poultry near Cheapside: and sold by Jer. Roe, of Derby, 1730.  

FIRST AND ONLY EDITION.  12mo, pp. xv [xvi advert], 391 [392 advert], contemporary 

sheepskin; front joint and front cover repaired, spine creased, top and base of spine chipped, 

text browned and with a few stains. With these inscriptions on the recto of the front free end-

paper: “Henry Deforest/ November the 15th 1801” and “Margarett Paschall/ April 1802,” [6

                 £150 

Shaw (bap. 1674, d. 1745), a dissenting (Presbyterian) minister was involved in controversy 

in Derby, where he was minister for many years, over the refusal of Church of England 

ministers to bury those baptized by dissenting ministers.  In this work, he expresses the “hope 

I have quit myself of Controversies, for the remainder of my Life.”   

Alston: III, 707.  ESTC locates copies in BL, Cambridge, Congregational Library, Dr. 

Williams's Library, NLS, Bodleian, and Hull.  There are also copies in Glasgow and Dundee; 

OCLC adds Brigham Young University. 

 

 

19 STONE (Edmund): A New Mathematical Dictionary: Wherein is contain’d, not only 

the Explanation of the Bare Terms, But likewise an History of 

the Rise, Progress, States, Properties, &c. of Things, Both in 

Pure Mathematics, and Natural Philosophy, So far as these last 

come under a Mathematical Consideration.  The Second Edition, 

with Large Additions. London: Printed for J. Senex, W. and J. 

Innys, J. Osborn, T. Longman, and T. Woodward. 1726.  FIRST 

EDITION.  8vo, 193 x 120 mms., pp. [400], numerous 

illustrations in text, contemporary tree calf, expertly rebacked in 

matching calf, gilt rules on spine, red morocco label, a very 

good to fine copy.  With various ownership inscription and 

annotations: inn a 19th century hand on the front pasted-down 

end-paper, “Mr Kincaid/ Compliments of/ Emeline M. North”; 

in an 18th century hand, “Mills” on title-page and “John Mills” 

twice on recto of following leaf; and marginal notes in ink on 

leaves about the telescope.  Emmeline M. North Whitcomb (d. 

1925) American educator, teacher, and President of the 

Association of Pioneer Women of California.           £2500 

The self-taught mathematician Edmund Stone (1700 - 1768) also learned Latin and Greek in 

order to read various mathematical works.  He published his New Mathematical Dictionary in 

1726; this second edition was published two years before he was made a Fellow of the Royal 

Society.   Stone’s work continued to be of interest to mathematicians throughout the 18th 

century and into the 19th; for literary scholars, its importance lies in its function as a source 

used by Dr. Johnson in compiling his Dictionary of the English Language (1755).     
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William Prideaux Courtney and David Nichol Smith: A Bibliography of Samuel 

Johnson(Oxford, 1915; reprinted 1968), page 44. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20 STONE (Edmund): A New Mathematical Dictionary: Wherein is contain’d, not only 

the Explanation of the Bare Terms, But likewise an History of 

the Rise, Progress, States, Properties, &c. of Things, Both in 

Pure Mathematics, and Natural Philosophy, So far as these last 

come under a Mathematical Consideration.  The Second Edition, 

with Large Additions. London: Printed for W. Innys, T. 

Woodward, T. Longman, and M. Senex,  1743.  8vo, 202 x 123 

mms., pp. xii, [524], numerous illustrations in text, 

contemporary tree calf, expertly rebacked in matching calf, gilt 

rules on spine, red morocco label, a very good to fine copy.  

            £2500 

The self-taught mathematician Edmund Stone (1700 - 1768) also 

learned Latin and Greek in order to read various mathematical 

works.  He published his New Mathematical Dictionary in 1726; 

this second edition was published two years before he was made 

a Fellow of the Royal Society.   Stone’s work continued to be of 

interest to mathematicians throughout the 18th century and into 

the 19th; for literary scholars, its importance lies in its function as a source used by Dr. 

Johnson in compiling his Dictionary of the English Language (1755).     
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William Prideaux Courtney and David Nichol Smith: A Bibliography of Samuel 

Johnson(Oxford, 1915; reprinted 1968), page 44. 

  
 

 

21 WALKER (John): A Critical Pronouncing Dictionary, and Expositor of the English 

Language....  To which are prefixed, Principles of English Pronunciation....  The whole 

interspersed with 

Observations, 

Etymological, 

Critical, and 

Grammatical....  

The Fourth Edition; 

With considerable 

Improvements, and 

large Additions. 

London: Printed for 

J. Johnson... [inter 

alia], 1806.  4to, 

264 x 205 mms., 

pp. 87 [88 

advertisement, 543, 

544 blank], 

contemporary tree calf, spine ornately gilt, black leather label; corners worn, joints rubbed, 

but a very good copy.                £250 

This was the last edition of this work to be published in the lifetime of John Walker (1732 - 

1807), but at least another 35 editions were published.  In the 18th century, the public on both 

sides of the Atlantic were eager for guidance on how to speak correctly. John ‘Elocution’ 

Walker (1732–1807) met this demand by illustrating how to reproduce a ‘cultured’ London 

accent, which he described as ‘undoubtedly the best’. A Critical Pronouncing Dictionary 

(1791) gives advice for people with Scottish or Irish accents, and above all for Londoners 

with a Cockney accent, which according to Walker was ‘a thousand times more offensive and 

disgusting’ (British Library).  The first edition of 1971 was widely reviewed, and The 

European Magazine and London Review termed it, rather lamely,  “contains many words 
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omitted in all preceding ones, [and] may be recommended to the reader, as it will afford that 

information for which works of this kind are calculated.” 

 

22 YORKSHIRE DIALECT.  BARON (Joseph): T'Yorksher Lingo A Dickshonary ov 

Gooid Owd Tykes’ Words. London Milner & Co..., no date [1900 - 1920[.  FIRST AND 

ONLY EDITION.  8vo, 186 x 123 mms., pp. [iii - vii]. viii - x [9] 10 - 83 [84 blank], original 

cloth; title-page very browned, spine chipped at base, with the non-authorial presentation 

inscription on the front paste-down end-paper from 1930: “From [?Prudence] / With 

compliments / 17/11/30”.               £300 

Joseph Baron (1859 - 1924) is 

probably the Blackburn-based poet 

of that name who often wrote in 

Lancashire dialect, though he 

writes in Yorkshire dialect here; he 

is identified as the author of 

Ribble-land; its Scenery, History, 

and Legendary Life; James 

Sharples, Blacksmith and Artist 

and other books on the title-page.  

If I’m reading George Hull 

correctly, in his anthology The 

Poets and Poetry of Blackburn 

(1902), Hull refers to a serialized 

version of Baron’s T’Yorksher 

Lingo, though not by title, in the 

closing sentence of this paragraph: “Among the most popular of his published works is his 

"Blegburn Dickshonary," which, in its enlarged form, has 

now obtained a wider fame as the "Lankisher Dickshonary."  

Under the former title it was written for and originally 

published in the "Blackburn Times" over twelve years ago; 

and under the latter, after its enlargement, it appeared in the 

"Liverpool Weekly Post," the "Manchester Weekly Courier," 

and ten other Lancashire weeklies.  Still later the 

"Dickshonary" was published in book form.  It evoked a 

commendatory letter from Mr. Gladstone, together with many 

favourable press notices, and went out of print within two 

months.  Then came a new edition, with further additions; and 

this is now well into its second 50,000.  The work has also 

been adapted to the Yorkshire dialect, the words peculiar to 

Lancashire being omitted; and in this form it has appeared 

with great success in the columns of the "Yorkshire Post."”   

Uncommon.  Copac locates copies in Leeds University 

Library and York Minster Library and the National Trust (2).  

WorldCat lists a copy at Special Collections Library of the University of Michigan. 
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*See obituary: https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/30/nyregion/madeline-kripke-dead-

coronavirus.html 

 

Also: Wikipedia 

https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/30/nyregion/madeline-kripke-dead-coronavirus.html
https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/30/nyregion/madeline-kripke-dead-coronavirus.html

